

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: April 13, 2016 7:29 PM FILING ID: 4D0786C082968 CASE NUMBER: 2014SC190</p> <p style="text-align: center;">↑COURT USE ONLY↑</p>
<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Case Number: 2011CA434</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT, DOUGLAS COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO Case Number: 98CR264 The Honorable Nancy A. Hopf and The Honorable Richard B. Caschette</p>	
<p>Petitioner/Defendant: NATHAN GAYLE YBANEZ</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent/Plaintiff: PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 2014SC190</p>
<p>Shannon Wells Stevenson, No. 35,542 Emily L. Wasserman, No. 46,155 Claire E. Mueller, No. 48,725 DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP 1550 Seventeenth Street, Suite 500 Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: 303 892 9400 shannon.stevenson@dgsllaw.com emily.wasserman@dgsllaw.com claire.mueller@dgsllaw.com</p> <p>Counsel for Petitioner</p>	
<p>PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. NATHAN IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE HE WAS NOT APPOINTED AN INDEPENDENT GUARDIAN.	2
A. This Argument Is Preserved.....	2
1. Nathan’s guardian claim is preserved.....	2
2. Because it failed to raise the issue in the post- conviction proceedings, the state has waived its waiver argument.	5
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing to Inquire Into and Appoint Nathan a Guardian.	7
1. Where a statute gives a court discretion, its decisions are still reviewed for an abuse of that discretion.....	7
2. Given the circumstances before it, the trial court abused its discretion by failing to inquire and appoint Nathan a guardian.....	8
C. Plain Error Does Not Apply.....	11
1. The state has waived its argument for plain error review.	11
2. Nathan’s guardian claim was properly raised in his post-conviction proceeding.....	11
3. The failure to appoint a guardian is a constitutional error that is either structural or not harmless.....	14

D.	Even If Plain Error Applies, the Failure to Appoint a Guardian Was Plain Error.....	17
II.	NATHAN IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE HE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	18
A.	Nathan’s Counsel Had an Actual Conflict of Interest.	18
B.	The Conflict of Interest Had an Adverse Effect.	22
C.	Nathan Satisfied <i>Sullivan</i> and Is Entitled to a New Trial.	26
1.	The United States Supreme Court has applied <i>Sullivan</i> to conflicts caused by third-party fee arrangements.	26
2.	There is no principled reason that <i>Sullivan</i> should not apply to conflicts caused by third-party fee arrangements.	28
3.	Defense counsel was ineffective under <i>Strickland</i>	30
D.	Nathan Could Not and Did Not Waive His Right to Conflict-Free Counsel.	31
III.	NATHAN’S SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ardolino v. People</i> , 69 P.3d 73 (Colo. 2003)	12
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	5
<i>Buckmiller v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 727 P.2d 1112 (Colo. 1986)	7, 8
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	35
<i>Housel v. Head</i> , 238 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Johnson v. Cockrell</i> , 306 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	12
<i>Lingar v. Bowersox</i> , 176 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	26
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	35
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	34

<i>Moore v. People</i> , 2014 CO 8	13, 18
<i>People in Interest of S.A.R.</i> , 860 P.2d 573 (Colo. App. 1993)	33
<i>People v. Boykins</i> , 140 P.3d 87 (Colo. App. 2005)	15
<i>People v. Castro</i> , 657 P.2d 932 (Colo. 1983)	32, 34
<i>People v. Gallegos</i> , 975 P.2d 1135 (Colo. App. 1998), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 2 P.3d 716 (Colo. 2000).....	3, 6
<i>People v. Hagos</i> , 250 P.3d 596 (Colo. App. 2009)	19
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 43 P.3d 221 (Colo. 2002)	16
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005)	16, 17
<i>People v. N.A.S.</i> , 2014 CO 65	33
<i>People v. Reynolds</i> , 159 P.3d 684 (Colo. App. 2006)	15
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 914 P.2d 230 (Colo. 1996)	14
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983)	6
<i>People v. Tate</i> , 2015 CO 42	34

<i>People v. Versteeg</i> , 165 P.3d 760 (Colo. App. 2006)	14
<i>People v. Vieyra</i> , 169 P.3d 205 (Colo. App. 2007)	15
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 2014 CO 6	13
<i>People v. Ybanez</i> , No. 11CA434 (Colo. App. Feb. 13, 2014).....	3, 20
<i>Sanchez-Martinez v. People</i> , 250 P.3d 1248 (Colo. 2011).....	4
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Streu v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 239 P.3d 1264 (Colo. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 588 F. App'x 811 (10th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936).....	17
<i>United States v. Flood</i> , 713 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 564 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 315 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 611 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2010).....	21

<i>West v. People</i> , 2015 CO 5	passim
<i>Whiting v. Burt</i> , 395 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Wilson v. People</i> , 743 P.2d 415 (Colo. 1987)	17
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	21, 26
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 19-2-517, C.R.S. (2014).....	7
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6–10–301(c)	35
<u>Rules</u>	
C.R.C.P. 15(b).....	5
C.R.C.P. Appendix Introductory Statement	4
Colo. R. Crim. P. 35(c)	passim
Colo. RPC 1.7 (1998).....	22, 32
Colo. RPC 1.8 (1998).....	21, 22
F.R.C.P. 15.....	5
